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SPECIFICATIONSO O OO U

MC-505

e Tone Generator
Maximum Polyphony 64 voices

Parts 24 Parts (Main:8 + RPS:16)
Built-in Effects Reverb, Delay, EFX (24 types)
Patches Preset:512, User:256, Card:512
Rhythm Set Preset: 26, User: 20, Card: 20

e Sequencer

Tracks 8 + Mute Ctrl

Songs 50

Preset Patterns 248

RPS Patterns 466

User Patterns 200 (Max)

Card Patterns 200 (Max)

Note Storage approx. 95,000 notes (Internal)

approx. 220,000 notes (2M Card)
approx. 480,000 notes (4M Card)

RPS Set 60

Pattern Set 30

Tempo 20.0 - 240.0 (Max)
Resolution 96 ticks per quarter note
Recording Method Realtime, Stepl, Step2

e Connectors

Mix Output Jack L(MONO), R
Direct Output Jack 1 L(MONO), R
Direct Output Jack 2 L(MONO), R
Headphone Jack (stereo)

MIDI Connectors (in, out)

Foot Control Jack

Memory Card Slot

AC Inlet

e DBeam Controller 28 types

e Control Knob

Part Mixer R, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7

Realtime Modify Cutoff, Resonance,
LFO Depth, Coarse Tune,
Envelope(Depth, Attack,
Decay, Sustain, Release)

Portament Time
Effect Reverb, Delay, EFX
Play Quantize Timing, Velocity

Grid, Groove (71types), Shuffle
Arpeggiator Accent Rate(53 styles)
Others Low Boost, Master Volume

e Keyboard Pad
16 keys

e Display

LCD 16 characters x 2

7 Segments, 6 Digits(LED)

e Power Supply

AC100V(50/60Hz), AC117V, AC230V, AC240V

e Power Consumption
15W

e Dimensions
462(W) x 320(D) x 110(H) mm

18-3/16(W) x 12-5/8(D) x 4-3/8(H) inches

e Weight
5Kg/111Ibs 10z

o Accessories

Owner's Manual Set(English) (PN0.71010678)
Owner's Manual Set(Japanese) (PN0.71010601)
Card Protector (PN0.01346312)
AC Cord
100V (PN0.00894367)
117V (PN0.00894378)
230V EU (PN0.00894389)
230V E (PN0.00907001)
240V A (PN0.23495124)
e Options
Stereo Headphones RH-20/80/120
Pedal Switch DP-2/6, BOSS FS-5U

Audio Connection Cable  PJ-1M

PCS-075W/150W/250W
MIDI Cable MSC15/25/50
SmartMedia S2M-5/S4M-5
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FRONT VIEW PARTS LIST
Part Number Part Name
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01343112
01013545
01013556
01342545
01343478
00560745
00348490
00900145
00900189
01012978
01129767
00900156
01343189
00904256
22495277
22495344
00125734
22495274
00125723
01125890
01232201
01232212
00125590
01348623
22495371
01013356
22495372
01342490
01342489
01348634
01348623
00897289
01343223
01342534
01343078
01343090
01341623
01342578
01343089
01345912
01342134
01346112
01343312
01343301
22485303
01013223

J R-KNOB MF BLK/LCG

ROTARY POT. RK09L12D0 10KBX2
ROTARY POT. RK09L1140 10KB
ROTARY POT. RK09L1140 10KB with click
TACT SWITCH SKQNAE

LED (Green) SLR-325MCT31

LED (Red) SLR-325VCT31

D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK

D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK

D S-KEYTOP SX1H MCG

D S-KEYTOP SX1H DRD

D S-KEYTOP SD2H BLK

D S-KEYTOP SX2H LCG

D S-KEYTOP SX4H BLK

D S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK

D S-KEYTOP MD1H RED

D S-KEYTOP MD1H LCG

D S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK

D S-KEYTOP MX1H LCG

D S-KEYTOP SD1H-A CLR
TACT SW. SKHIGS
TACT SW. SKHIGR

TACT SW. EVQ QJJ 05Q

LED SLR-56VCT32

T S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK

T S-KEYTOP MD1H LCG

T S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK

LED SLZ-290B-17-T1

LED SLZ-190B-17-T1

LED SLR-56MCT32

LED SLR-56VCT32

LED SML1216W

LCD UNIT DM1628-0AAB
7-segment LED SL-9351S

DISPLAY COVER

LED SPACER

LED TLN201

PHOTO DIODE TPS708

D-BEAM CONTROLLER ESCT BLK
F S-KNOB S BLK LCG

SLIDE POT. EWA NKE C10 B14
MOLD KNOB BLK

SLIDE POT. RS25111C6 10KB L=15
SLIDE POT. RS25111A6 10KB L=15
D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303(knob)
ROTARY ENCODER EVQ VEM FO01 24B

REVERB TIME DELAY TIME

HF DAMP FEEDBACK

CTRL 2

EFX+REVERB LEVEL EFX-+DELAY LEVEL

CTRL 3

No MEGAMIX

l l*#ll%ﬁé%

30 @ MEMORY CARD 29 b
Roland MC-505 @ NV S RS ZE B>
D BEAM CONTROLLER, CURRENT @ NEXT FILTER/AMPLIFIER
URN — O,
[ TABLE — c—
®® A e [ Fr < .
21 l ’ I ’ , I_’ I_l , pS= o PKG
OCTAVE ON — N JT:l
e (6] N 27, coarseTune| L2 cutorF RESONANCE
sonG — CeneTone ) | (FNDPAN) (FoNerEver)
PLAY QUANTIZE m O PTN SLAVE <SELECT >
e el e
DISPLAY. BANK
ON TEMPO PTN PTN/ Rp1s_ PATCH PRESET USER CARD
-— I\ B % REVERB %DELAY ¥EFX
ACEENTRATE =10 | 79
22 PART MIXER

D)

@ %
PART
[ SEQUENCER |
WRITE ‘REDO _m MUTE (MUTE CTRL L . = 5 B el
=4 (= 17)||a?) ALUE B 50 mp e
TONE  RHYTHM | | D D C] C]
SELECT MUTE CYM TOM/PERC HIT _ OTHERS EXIT ENTER
p— 2 ([ [ . (16) (16) (16) (16) (16] (16]
< -, TONE SWITCH TONE SELECT DEMO STop PLAY
G [=][=] > : = (1) @ llzT_]
e S—1 e S—1
TRANS- | )
HOLD — | - )
CS— - - 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16
-— -— -— -— -— -—
o 19 19 19 19 | 19 20N 19 ®
@I=ITE]

PTN/SONG»[__corPY ][ ERASE J[DELETE J[INSERT J[TRANSPOSE][CHG VELOJ[CHG GATE](SHIFT CLK][DATA THINJ(QUANTIZE][[RECLOCK

(ARPEGGIO] GRID GROOVE___SHUFFLE REVERB
PLAY QUANTIZE:
PATCH »[WAVE/FXM] PITCH P ENV FILTER F ENV. LEVEL

DELAY

EFX

SEQ OUT J{TUNE/SOUND CONTROLLER SEQUENCER MIDI
SYSTEM

MENIORY INFO DUMP

PAN
-AMPLIFIER:

AENV LFO1 LFO2 COMMON _SOLO/PORTA][_MIOD___ PITCH BEND _AFTER TOUCH]
LFO COMMON:- CONTROL-




Feb, 1998

MC-505

REAR VIEW PARTS LIST

No.

S)

OPe® ©®

Part Number Part Name

12499175 G S-BUTTON S1H BLK
13129160 PUSH SW. SDDLB1-B-D-2 TV-5 5A/250V
00125023 AC INLET PWI11818 (INL-7) 10A/250V 3P

01341178 CARD CONNECTER CNO015S-3013-0
01343101 CARD ESCUTCHEON D C-ESCT BX1H BLK

13429825 MIDI JACK YKF51-5054

22150756 JACK NUT 2

13449283 JACK HLJ7101-01-3010
13449284  JACK HLJ7001-01-3010

-

POWER
oN

ATTENTION:
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIDUE NE PAS OUVRIR
WAI

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF HJRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSE THS APPJIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
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[PARTS]

No.

POREYEEE®®E

SSEICISIOSRISOF

Part Cord
12359139
01343067
01450512
71010656
01451678
71013567
01343123
71010634
01125890
01343056
01343223
01343078

Part Cord
40011045
40011056
40011067
40011090
40238501
40011201
40230978
40011490
22150756
40011745

Part Name

Foot FF-018 BLK

Bottom Cover

Wiring Power

Inlet Board Assy

Switching Regulator KW1AA265
Main Esct Set (Main Board)
PWB Holder

Panel Esct Set

DS-Keytop SD1H-A CLR
Top Panel

LCD DM 1628-OAAB
MC-505 Display Cover

Part Name

Binding Tap tight B 2x6mm ZC (x4)
Binding Tap tight B 3x6mm ZC (x29)
Binding Tap tight B 3x8mm ZC (x3)
Binding Tap tight B 3x6mm BZC (x10)
Binding Tap tight P 4x8mm BZC (x2)
Pan Tap tight P 3x8mm BZC (x4)
Binding Evatight CE 4x12mm BZC (x1)
Sems 3x6mm BZC (x3)

Jack Nut 2 (x8)

M4 Nut with Spring Washer ZC (x1)
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PARTS LISTUUO OO ODOO

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS*2 [ cONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
The parts marked /A have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics. QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
ooooooo*20 even undelivered replacement.
MA0DD0000D00O00O0OO00 [ coooooooooooo
ooooooooooooooo 00000000000000000000000000000000000000
ooo gOo0OoOCoco00o oOoOoooogooooooo0ooooocogooooooooooooogogo
0oooOoooooO0o0oooo 00000000 100000 2257524100000 Sharp KeydD OOOOOO C-20/500
goooooooo isoo 22470173000 0 Knob (orange DAC-15D0 0
poooooEnonnoooanon DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDI]DDDDDDD(DDQD)DDDDDDDDDDDDDD
000000000000000000 0ooooooooooo

NOTE1:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)

NOTEZ2:The parts marked ! have safety-related characteristics.

Use only listed parts for replacement
001woooOoooooooooo
00200000000000000000

0o0oO0O0oDOOOooOoooooo

oo0oo0o00o0o0no
ooooOooooaon

ooooooo

CASINGO OO0

# 01343056 MC-505 TOP PANEL

# 01343067 MC-505 BOTTOM COVER

# 01343078 MC-505 DISPLAY COVER

# 01343134 MC-505 POT DUST COVER A

# 01343145 MC-505 POT DUST COVER B
12359139 FOOT FF-018 BLK

CHASSISO O OO0

# 01343123 MC-505 PWB HOLDER
KNOB, BUTTONO OO O0OO0O0O

00125723 D S-KEYTOP MX1H LCG light gray
00125734 D S-KEYTOP MD1H LCG light gray
00900145 D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK black
00900156 D S-KEYTOP SD2H BLK

# 00900189 D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK
00904256 D S-KEYTOP SX4H BLK
01012978 D S-KEYTOP SX1H MCG gray
01129767 D S-KEYTOP SX1H DRD red
01343189 D S-KEYTOP SX2H LCG
22495274 D S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK
22495277 D S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK
22495344 D S-KEYTOP MD1H RED red
01125890 D S-KEYTOP SD1H-A CLR clear
12499175 G S-BUTTON S1H BLK Power SW

# 01346112 MOLD KNOB BLK Envelope
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303 Encoder

# 01343112 J R-KNOB MF BLK/LCG round knob

# 01345912 F S-KNOB S BLK LCG center fader
22495371 T S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK Tap
22495372 T S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK Keypad
01013356 T S-KEYTOP MD1H LCG Keypad
SWITCHO OO OO

A 13129160 SDDLB1-B-D-2 TV-5 5A/250V power SW6 on 1B

01232212 SKHJGR push SW with green LED SW3,46-53 on PB
01232201 SKHJGS push SW with orange LED SW9-12,29-34 on PB
00125590 EVQ QJJ 05Q push SW for keypads SW67-83 on PB
01343478 SKQNAE push SW SW1,2,4,5,7,8,SW13-28, 38-45,54-66,SW84-86 on PB
JACK, SOCKETO D OOO0ODOO0OO0
13429825 YKF51-5054 MIDI JK8 on MB
13449284 HLJ7001-01-3010 PHONES JK6 on MB
13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 PEDAL,OUTPUTs JK1-5,7,9 on MB

DISPLAYUNITO OO OOODO

# 01343223 DM1628-0AAB LCD unit

# 01342534 SL-9351S 7 segment D8,9 on PB
PCBASSYO OO OOO

#E] 71013567 MAIN ESCT SET
NOTE1:MAIN ESCT SET includes the following parts
OO010MAINESCTSETOOOO0ODOODOOUODOOO
b MAIN BOARD ASSY

# 01343101 D C-ESCT BX1H BLK

# 71010634 PANEL ESCT SET
NOTE2:PANEL ESCT SET includes the following parts.
OO0O:PANELESCTSETUOOOOOUOOODOOOOOOO
22495371 T S-KEYTOP MX1H BLK
22495372 T S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK
01013356 T S-KEYTOP MD1H LCG

# 01343089 D-BEAM CONTROLLER ESCT BLK

# 01343090 LED SPACER

# 71010656 INLET BOARD ASSY
Icoooood
15259709T0 TC74HC10FAF 1C18 on MB
1525972070 TC74HCT74AF IC35 on MB
15289714 UPD63200GS DAC IC11-13 on MB
00346490 TC3WO1F 1C21,28 on MB
15249104 TC7S04F 1C52 on MB
15259885 TC7S32F IC56 on MB
15249111 TC7WUO4F 1C14,26 on MB
00233756 TC7WO02F IC57 on MB

MC-505
15249121 TC7WO04F IC17 on MB
00127490 TC7WO8F IC25 on MB
00232634 TC7TW74F 1C29 on MB
15259778T0 TC74HC245AF IC22 on MB
15259809T0 TC74HC393AF IC19 on MB
15189261 M5218AFP OpAmp 1C49 on MB
15289105 UPC4570G2 OpAmp 1C30,31,36-48,50, 1C53,55,59 on MB
15289402 TA78LO5F +5V Regulator IC32 on MB
15199937 M51953BFP Reset IC 1C15,34 on MB
15289125 PC-410X Photo Coupler 1C20 ON MB
01126612 TC514260DJS-60 DRAM 4Mbit IC10 on MB
00893312 UPD4218160LE-60 DRAM 16Mbit IC8 on MB
15259758T0 TC74HC175AF IC23 on MB
15259716T0 TC74HC32AF 1C24 on MB
# 01342423 HD6437042AE11F CPU IC1 on MB
00897078 RA01-005 TG IC3 on MB
00343823 M60205-0601FP Gate Array IC2 on MB
# 01342401 LHMNOPNH Wave Memory IC9 on MB
# 01454634 UPD23C16000WGY-835-MKH Preset Data IC7 on MB
# 00899812 LH28F800SUT-70 User Data IC5 on MB
# 00899812 LH28F800SUT-70 Program IC4 on MB
15169596 TC74HCA4051AP 1C3,4,7 on PB
1516955070 TC74HC138AP IC1,5,6 on PB
1516955270 TC74HC245AP IC10 on PB
15169556 T0 TC74HC574AP IC8 on PB
15189189 UPC4570HA OpAmp IC2 on PB
00456856 TD62593AP TR Array IC9 on PB
TRANSISTORO OO OOOOO
15329104 2SK368-GR FET Q33 0on MB
15309101 2SA1037KR Q13,22,30 on MB
15319101 2SC2412KR Q30 on MB
15319105 2SC3326A Q3-12,31,32,35,36 on MB
15329507 DTA114EK Q26,27,29 on MB
15329503 DTA124EK Q16,20 on MB
15329511 DTC114TK Q34 on MB
15329502 DTC124EK Q17 on MB
15129151 2SC1815-GR Q5on PB
15129427 25C2235-Y Q10 on PB
00785945 RN1224 Q19-26 on PB
15119163 RN2227 Q1-4,6-9,11-18,27-29 on PB
DIODED OO OO0
15339105 DAN202K D2-5 on MB
15339109 DAP202K DA11,12 on MB
01121323 DA204U DA3-6,8-10,13-16 on MB
# 01342578 TPS708 Photo Diode D5 on PB
01014645 MA165 D13,14,17,18,21,33,35,37, D43-53,56,58,61-64,D67,73,
74,77-90,93-106,0113,114, 116-119,D0140-149,D
152-163 on PB
LEDODOODOODOOO
# 01341623 TLN201 Infrared D4 on PB
00897289 SML1216W Bi-colored D6 on PB
00560745 SLR-325MCT31 green D108 on PB
00348490 SLR-325VCT31 red D15,16,36,38-42,D57,68,75,76,91,92,0109-111.121-123,
150,151 on PB
# 01348634 SLR-56MCT32 green D19,20 on PB"
01348623 SLR-56VCT32 red D22,23,124-139 on PB
# 01342489 SLZ-190B-17-T1 red D1,7,11,12,24-32,34,D55,59,60,65,66,69-72,0107,112,
115,120 on PB
# 01342490 SLZ-290B-17-T1 green D2,3,10,54 on PB"
RESISTORO O O
00126112 EXBV8V101JV Quad ladder RA8-12,20-22,24-29 on MB
15409113 EXBV8V103JV Quad ladder RA30-33 on MB
15399965 RCE9A103JAG7A Octal array RA13,17-19,23 on MB
15399926 MCR50-101J 12w R363,364 on MB"
# 15399952 MCR50JZH470 12w R186,187,204,205 on MB
13919140 RGLD8X103J Octal array RA2 on PB
13919142 RGLD8X104J Octal array RA1,3 on PB
POTENTIOMETER,TRIMMERO O 0 0 00O
13299206 ENVD8AA03B24 VR1 on MB
01013556 RK09L1140 10KB VR4-7,14-17 on PB
# 01342545 RK09L1140 10KB with click VE3,13 on PB
01013545 RK09K12D0 10KBX2 VR1,2 on PB
# 01343301 RS25111A6 10KB L=15 25mm slide VR9-12 on PB
# 01343312 RS25111C6 10KB L=15 25mm clicked VR8 on PB
# 01342134 EWA NKE C10 B14 30mm slide VR18-25 on PB
CAPACITORO 00000
00236545 AMZV0050J224 0200 C120,127 on MB
00239601 AMZV0050J104 0200 C117,121,124,203,328,C333,335 on MB
# 00239434 AMZV0050J182 0200 C128,144,152,160,170,C330 on MB
00239490 AMZV0050J103 0200 C7on PB
00236301 AMZV0050J222 0200 C123,135,147,156,165,C174 on MB
# 00239534 AMZV0050J223 0200 C122,129 on MB
# 00239578 AMZV0050J473 0200 C118,125,205 on MB
00236378 AMZV0050J822 0200 C202 on MB
INDUCTOR,FILTEROD O OO DOODOOODOO
00903167 N2012Z601T02 SMD L7-10,13-16,23-27 on MB
12449355 FBRO7HA850TB00 Ferrite bead L1 on PB
CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR O OO OO0
00901912 MA-406 24.576MHz for TG X2 on MB
# 01126267 MA-406 7.056MHz for CPU X1 on MB
ENCODERO O O OO0
01013223 EVQ VEM F01 24B EN1 on PB
CONNECTORO OO OO
00904612 52806-1410 FFC Connector CN4 on MB
13369592 B7B-XH-A CN9 on MB
13369605 52147-1010 CN1,6 on MB
# 13369606 52147-1110 CN7 on MB
# 13369607 52147-1210 CN8 on MB
13369678 52147-1310 CN5 on MB
13369926 53253-0410 CN2 on MB
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13426200 510481000 Card Comnecter CN3.5 on P IDENTIFYING THE VERSION NUMBERU U U O UOUOOUOOOOood
13429300 51048-1100 CN6 on PB
13429301 51048-1200 CN7 on PB
13429317 51048-1300 CN1lonPB

WIRING,CABLECO OO OOO0D0000OO

# 00890390 RIBBON CABL 10X100-P2.0 MB-PB
# 00890423 RIBBON CABL 10X300-P2.0 MB-PB
# 00890601 RIBBON CABL 11X300-P2.0 MB-PB
# 01450756 RIBBON CABL 12X300-P2.0 MB-PB
# 01450767 RIBBON CABL 13X200-P2.0 MB-PB
# 01450501 MC-505 WIRING INLET IB-PS
# 01450512 MC-505 WIRING POWER PS-MB
# 01450523 MC-505 WIRING BEAM PB-MB
01232978 TD-10 WIRING GND Inlet-Chassis
POWER SUPPLY UNITO OO OOO0O
# 01451678 KW1AA265 Switching Regulator
ACINLETOACOOODOO
00125023 PWI1818 (INL-7) 10A/250V 3P JK1lonlIB
SCREwWO O OO
40011045 Binding Taptight B 2*6mm ZC
40011056 Binding Taptight B 3*6mm ZC
40011067 Binding Taptight B 3*8mm ZC
40011090 Binding Taptight B 3*6mm BZC
# 40238501 Binding Taptight P 4*8mm BZC
40011189 Pan Taptight P 3*8mm ZC
40011201 Pan Taptight P 3*8mm BZC
40230978 Binding Evatite CE 4*12mm BZC
40011490 Sems 3*6mm BZC
22150756 JACK NUT 2
40011745 M4 NUT with Spring washer ZC
PACKING CASEC DD ODOO
# 01343156 MC-505 PACKING CASE
# 40018512 VINYL BAG 0.03*50*60
40236612 VINYL BAG MIRROR MAT 0.5*600*460
MISCELLANEOUS O O OO
13459171 RCS00000C Test terminal TP1,2 on MB
00453223 LED SPACER LDS-70G D4,5 on PB
# 01346312 MC-505 CARD PROTECTOR
# 01343089 D-BEAM CONTROLLER ESCT BLK DBeam on PB
# 01343090 LED SPACER on PB
# 01343101 D C-ESCT BX1H BLK Card escutcheon on MB
# 01450734 JACK LEAF covering JK1,3 on MB
# 01450745 QFP HEATSINK
12199584 M1698 Grounding terminal
ACCESSORIES(Standard) 0 00 000
00894367 AC CORD SET 100V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X.75
00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+IS14 SJT18/3
00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+IS14 HO5VV-F3G1.0
00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE KP-610,GTBS-3,KS-31A
23495124 AC CORD SET 240VA SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA
# 71010678 Owner's Manual set English
# 71010601 Owner's Manual set Japanese

1. Turn the power on.

2.While holding [TEMPO/MIXER], [PTN/SONG] and [PATCH], press
keyboard pad [12],[14] and [16] in order.

3. The system program version will be displayed.
Every time press the keyboard PAD [16] , readout on the display
changes as follows.

SYSTEM — CPU

0ooooo0oooo

0 O [TEMPO/MIXER]D [PTN/SONG]O [PATCH| 0 0000000000
0000[M20[M40[160 00000000

0000000000000000000000000
0000000060 000000000000000000000

— DATA

SAVING AND LOADING THEUSERDATAU OO D OUOOOOOUOOLOO

* You can save the user data to a memory card (=SmartMedia).
Before perform the data saving, you must format a memory card by
using the following procedure.

<> Format a Memory Card (SmartMedia)

1. Insert a memory card (2MB or 4MB type) into the memory card slot.

2. Hold down [SHIFT] and press keyboard pad [15].
This takes you to the screen for formatting cards.

0000o00oooooooooooooooooooooooooono
oooo
000000000000000000000000O0O0O000O000
00000o0ooooooo
o0o0oo0ooooooooo

goooooooboooooooooooboboooboo

00000000000000000000000000000000
oooooooooooo

OO[SHIFTIOOODDOOO0DOOO0OOOOOooOps0ooooooog
oooooooooooo

3. Press [ENTER].
The following display will appear, and the format operation will be
carried out.

OO[ENTER]OOOOOOOOO0OOOOCOOODOOOOOOOOOO
ooooooooo

4. When formatting ends, the following display will appear.

gdoboooooooooooooooooooooooo

5. Press [EXIT] to exit the setting page.
¢ Saving the user data (User Backup)

1.Hold down [SHIFT] and press keyboard pad [15]. You will enter the
CARD section's format page.

2. Press PAGE [>] to select the User Backup page.

OOEXITDODOOODODDOO0OoOoooooon

gooooooooooooooooobbobooboooBboo

OO[SHIFTIOO0O0O000O0000000005 000000000
000o0ooooooooo

OO0OPAGE[>]O0000000O0O0O00O0O0O0OOOOOOOOOOO

3. Press [ENTER].
The following display will appear, and the User Backup operation will
be carried out.

OO[ENTER]OOOOOOOOO0OOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOO
oo0oo0oooooo
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4.When User Backup has been completed, the following display will
appear.

000000000000 0000000000D00O00000000

5. Press [EXIT] to exit the setting page.

User Backup complete.

¢ Restoring the Saved Settings Back to Internal Memory (Backup Load)

* This operation loads the contents of a backup file that was saved on a
card block into internal memory.

1. Make sure that the memory card is inserted in the memory card slot.
2. Hold down [SHIFT] and press keyboard pad [15].
You will enter the CARD section's Format page.

3. Press PAGE [>] twice to select the Backup Load page.

OOEXIT]OOOO0O0O000O0000000

0000000000000000o

Jgoooboobooooooooooooobooooboo

ooMec-50500000000000000000000000000
ooooooooooon

OO[SHIFTIOODO000D000000000@s 00000000
OooO0ooooooooooo

O0OPAGEP|ODOO0O0DDOOODOOOODOOOODOOOO

4.Press [ENTER]. The following display will appear, and the Backup
Load operation will be carried out.

OO[ENTER|OD OO OOO0OOODODOOOOODOODOOOD

5. When Backup Load is completed, the following display will appear.

000000000000 0000000000D00O00000000

6. Press [EXIT] to exit the setting page.

Backup Load complete.

ODOEXIT|DOO0O0O00O000000000

ooooo0oo0oo0oo0obooooon

FACTORY PRESETU UL OOOOUOLOODOOOUOODOO

1. Turn the power on while holding down the [SHIFT]. OO0O[SHIFTIOODOO00DO000OO00ooooooooooooo

Display shows as follows.

2. Press [ENTER] button to load the factory preset data. OO[ENTER|U0UIOIODODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOGO

NOTICE: It takes a few minutes to complete the data loading.
Never turn the power off during this procedure.

0000 000o0O0obDOoo0oo0oooooooooooog
goooooooOoooboOooooOoobboooogo

To abort a command, press [EXIT] button. 00ooooUoo EXIMoOoooooooo
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TESTMODEL OO D OONO

NOTICE: Before executing test mode, be sure to backup user data as
explained in the section "Saving and Loading user data". And
when you execute test mode, the various parameters will be
given special settings. After executing test mode, be sure to
load the Factory preset data, and the User data.

<> Required items

MIDI Cable

SmartMedia x2 (Formatted / Protected)
Foot pedal (DP-2 etc.)

Monitor Speaker (MA-12 etc.)

< Entering the TEST MODE
1. Connect the Monitor Speaker to the MIX OUT of the MC-505.

2.Turn the power on while holding down [DBeam TYPE], [DBeam ON]
and [FUNC].
You will enter the TEST MODE and the following basic display will
appear.

000000000000000000000000000000000
0000o00oooooooooooooooooooooooo
00000000000000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000
0000o00oooooooooooooooooooooooo
0o0o0o0oooooooon

0oooooo

00Ooo0o0o00oo

0000000000 00
(00000000000000000000000000
oooooo)

0000000 (PP-20)

0000000000 (MA-120)

0000000000000

000000000000 MIXOUTOOOOOOO0O0000000

0 0 [DBeam TYPE] [DBeam ON] [FUNC] 030 00000000000
oooooooo

goooooooboooooOoOooLecboOoOooooOoooooo
[ERERE]

3. Press [ENTER].TEST MODE will be started.

As a rule, tests are in the order of test number, but you can select the
each test items directly by pressing the Keyboard pad [1] to [11] while
pressing [SHIFT] button.

< Exiting the TEST MODE
When LCD Test ends, the following display appears.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [16] while
holding down [SHIFT])

OO[ENTER|I0DO00O00DO000O0O0O0O0D00O
0000D00000000000000
[SHIFT000000MO00M0000000000000000
000000000000
LCODOODO000O0000000000n

000000000000 000000000SHFTIODoO0oo0ooo
gooOoooodpeoooOoom

Press [ENTER] button to load the factory preset data.

[ENTER| DO O0O0O0O0O0O0ODOOO0OO0OO0ODOOO0OOOODOOOOD
oo

NOTICE: It takes a few minutes to complete the data loading.
Never turn the power off during this procedure.

ooo gooooooobooboboooooooboooog
pooOooooOo0ooobOoOooooOoooboboooogo

To abort a command, press [BWD] button.
O Test Items

The MC-505 has the following 11 test items.
Some test items will be started automatically, when the next previous test
ends normally.
1. Memory Test
2.MIDI Test (Identifying the program version)
3.Card Test
4.Pedal Test
5. SW/LED Test
6. Encoder Test
7. AID Test
8. DBeam Test

goo0ooooo BwbjOoOoOoOooOoOoo

0ooooo

0000000 100000000000 000O0ODOO0ODOOOBBO
000000o0o0o0ooooooooooooooooooooooooo

i1.0000000
2MDIOO0O (COO00O000)
3.000000

4000000
5.SW/LED 0 OO
6000000000
7.ADO0OO

8.DBEAM O OO

9. Sound Test
10. DSP Test
11. LCD Test

« Exiting the each Test item
Press [ENTER] while holding down [EXIT].
The test will be suspended and MC-505 return to basic test mode
display.

[uy

. Memory Test

1-1. Press [ENTER] in the basic test display. Memory Test will be started.
The following display will appear.
1-2. When the test of the each device end, display --- will change to "ok"

0.0000000
10.DSP 0 0 O

11.LCDODOO

00000D00000000
[EXITIOO00D00 [ENTER|OOOO00O0000
00000D0000000000000

o0o0o0o0oo0ooo

000000000 [ENTER|IDOO0O0DOOO0O0DOOOO0O0DODOOO0OO
00o00o000o00onoOooooooooo

or "NG". goooooooooooboooooooo---"O0000D000ODOOOO
If test result are OK, next test runs automatically. "ok"OOO"NGI"OOOoOoooo
2. MIDI Test OO0 "k"000000000D0O000DODODODOOOOOO
Troubleshooting for Memory test0O OO0 00000 OO0OO0OOOOOOODOOO
Result of Test Check
goodoo goooood
Prg NG! Check IC4 on MAIN BOARD
Dat NG! Check IC6 or IC7 on MAIN BOARD
Usr NG! Check IC5 on MAIN BOARD
Ram NG! Check IC8 on MAIN BOARD

When Memory Test ends normally, MIDI Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [2] while
holding down [SHIFT])

2-1. When MIDI test starts, the following display appears.

2-2. Make a loop with MIDI cable that connects MIDI IN and MIDI OUT.

goMIDIOODO

ooo0obo0000D00000000000 MDIOOOOOODOOOO

0000000000 [SHIFT|D000000000000000012]

gooooodm

ooo0oOoMDIOOO000000000000000000000000
oooo

Does the LCD display "ok"?

2-3. Press [ENTER]. The system program version will be displayed.
2-4. And press the [ENTER] again. You can check the program version

OOooOOMDIINOOUTOOOOOOMDIODOODOOO0OO0OO0OO0O0D0OO0O
‘ok"'ODOOOOOOO?

OOO0OO0O[ENTERIODDOOO0O0ODOO0O0ODOOOO0ODOOODDOOO

number of the CPU and Preset Data.

2-5. Remove the MIDI cable.
Display shows " Disconnect ok", and then next test runs
automatically.

3.Card Test

0000000 [ENTER]ODODOOOOO0OOOOOOO CPUODOOO
oo0oooooooo

OoO0oOMDIOOOOOO00O0O"Disconnectok" 000000000
oooooooooooooo

Troubleshooting for MIDItest0 0 000000 O0OO0OOOOOOOOOD

Result of Test Check
googoogd

gogggggg

"Connect ok" is not appeared | Check IC52
O"Connectok" 00D OOOOM

Is the signal detects from PIN 1 and PIN 4 ?
oics2000000
10040000000000000000

Check IC20

Is the signal detects from PIN 2 and PIN 4 ?
giczoooooog
20040000000000000000

Check Q16/17

Is the Low level signal detects from the base of Q16 ?
gQle/a7000OOODO

Qe odiodopnodoodooogoogp
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When MIDI Test ends normally, Card Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [3] while
holding down [SHIFT])

3-1. When Card test starts, the following display appears.

3-2. Insert a card with write protected.

oooooooo

MDIOOOOO0O0000000000000000000000000
O00D0000000[SHFTIOO0O0000000000000[B)00
ooo0oo00ooo

000000000000 0000000000D0D00000000
ooooo

Remove the card once, and insert the card with not write protected.
Does the LCD display "ok"?

4. Pedal Test
Troubleshooting for Card testd 0 O O

0o0o0ooooooooooooooooooonoono
goo0oooooooOoooOo0oboOoOoooOoOoboOoooa
oo0o0oo
‘ok*OOOOOOOO ?
000 000000000000

Result of Test Check
ooooooonododoodoon

No response

01C25(1/2/7 0 0),
0DOoO000o0o0o

Check IC25(Pin 1/2/7), IC57(Pin 3)
000O0OoOgg |Ifthe Card is inserted, Voltage of IC25 Pin 1 becomes high level.

IC57(300) 000000
gic2s010000000000000000

Protect NG! Check R1, IC1

OR1,IC1O0000O
CWPSNS OO0 00

Is the voltage of CWPSNS Low level?

oo
ooo

01C24(3/6 00) O

Read/Write NG! | Check IC24(Pin 3/6)
Is the level of XCWR/XCRE change during the test?

ODO0O0OOXCWR/XCREODOODOOOOOOOO

ooooo

Check IC22, RA19

gooogogggg

Is there something wrong with card bus ?
Oic22,RAI9000000

oog

01C24(80 0)/IC23
000000000

Check IC24(Pin 8)/IC23
Is there something wrong with decoder?

oooooo
oa

gic2s5@E00000
wpOOoooggoog

Check the IC25(PIN 3,Write)
Is the voltage of WP high level?

oooooo)yoooono
0

O

When Card Test ends normally, Pedal Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [4] while
holding down [SHIFT])

4-1. When Pedal test starts, the following display appears.

4-2. Connect the Foot Pedal to the Pedal Jack.

oooooooo

00o0o0o0o0oooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
O00D0000000[SHFTIDODO0O000000000000[4]00
ooo0oo00ooo

000000000000 0000000000D0D00000000
ooooo

4-3. Step on a Pedal. And check that "on" have been displayed.
4-4. Foot off the Pedal. And check that "off" have been displayed.

4-5. Pedal test ends and next test runs automatically.

OO0O0OPEDALOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOODOOO

000000000000000"on"00000000000000DO

00000o0oD00oo0ooooOoof 000000000000000

000o0o0oooooooooooooooooooooooo

Troubleshooting for the Pedal TestO D 0 O 000 OO0 0000000000

Result of Test Check
goodogooooodogoon

No response
Display remains |0 Q2000000

Check Q20 — Is signal level of the PEDAL change?

- PEDALO 000000000000

‘on"O0 000 0

"on" Display remains "on" Check the condition of connection of L27, R224/225
Oooooooo |0L27,R224/2250 000000000

5.SW & LED Test

When Pedal Test ends normally, SW & LED Test runs automatically.
( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [5] while
holding down [SHIFT])

5-1. When SW & LCD test starts, the following display appears.
All the LEDs turning on?

oooboooooooao

goooooooooooooooooo oo oooooooooo
ooooo
Oo000ooOoooOoSHIFTIOOODDODoOOooooooooooopEoo
oooooom

goooswé&LEDOOOOOOOOOOOOODODODODOOODODDD
ooood
ooo00 LebO0oOoOoOOooaO?

5-2.Press all the buttons one by one. Then each names of buttons
appear on the display.
And buttons that have corresponding LEDs are put out its LEDs.
Press all the buttons for turning off the all LEDs.
To check the 7 segment LED and Beat LED, use [WAVESELECT]
button.
Check that the segment light in order, and Beat LED turns RED and
Green.

Is button name appeared on the display?
Are all the LEDs turning off?

5-3. If test ends normally, press [ENTER] to start next test.

0000000000000000000000000
0o0o0o0o0ooooooooooooooooooooooo
ooo
0000 LLEb0O000000000000000000000
000 LEebdooooooooooooono
[WAVESELECT|D O DO DO0O700000LEDD OO OLEDD
000000000
000o0o0ooooooooooooooooooon
go0dLEDODOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0O0O0

gooooooooooooo 2
LEDOOOOOOO ?

00000000000 O0OO0O0OO0[ENTER]OODOOOO0OOOOOO
oood

Troubleshooting forthe SW& LED TestO OO 0 000 OO0 OOOOOOOCOODOOO

Result of Test Check
googoogd googgood

One of the LEDs does not lit. Check the condition of connection of LED
OLEDODO0ODOOOOODOO|I0OLEDODOODOOOOOoOnono

Two or more LEDs do not lit. Refer to the circuit diagram, check the transistor, buffer(74HC245),
0000 LEDOOOOOOO | ordecoder(74HC138) around the LED circuitry.

Jjo0o0ooOo00C00 LeDOODOODOOOO0ODOOODDODOODOOODOO
0000@4HC2450 000 (74HC138)0 0 0000000000

One of the SWs does not work. | Check the diode and condition of connection of SW
000000000000ooopoooo0ofofofoooooooon

To or more SWs do not work. Refer to the circuit diagram, check the decoder and transistor array.
000000000000000p0000000000000000000000000000

LED stays on.

Check the short circuit of signal lines of LED.
OLEDODO0OOoOoooojolEpD00ofdofodoooooogogogogogg

6. Encoder Test

When Switch and LED Test ends normally, Encoder Test runs
automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [6] while
holding down [SHIFT])

6-1. When Encoder test starts, the following display appears.

00000000000

000000000000000000000000D0000000
oooooo

Oo000oo0o0oO[sHIFTIOOOOO0O00o0o00ooo0oo0ooleoo

ooom

000o0o0o0oooooooooooooooooooooooooon
oooooooo

6-2. Rotate the encoder clockwise slowly. Check that the" val* changes
from 0 to +24.

6-3. Rotate the encoder counterclockwise slowly. Check that the" val"
changes from +24 to -24.

NOTE: To prevent the error, not to rotate the encoder fast.
6-4. When encoder test ends, "OK" appears on the display.

6-5. If test ends normally, press [ENTER] to start next test.

00000000000000000000000000
"'val'OooO+240 0000000

000000000000000000000000
"val'O+2400-240 0000000

0000000000000000000000

00000o0b00oO0O0oboO"k'0o0oo0ooooon

00000000000 C0O00O0[ENTER]OO0DOOOO0OOOOOO
oooo
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Troubleshooting for the Encoder TestO 000000000 ODO00O0OOOOOOOOO

Result of Test Check
gooodoogd oogoodogn

MAIN BOARD

"val" does not change | MAIN BOARD IC170 Is puls generated ?
O"val" O 0000 00| Check the condition of connection of R278-283,C284/285 on the

the encoder slowly

ooooooo

Errorresultevenifrotate| 0 0 0000 0IC170 0000000000000
000000OR278-283,C284/285 00 0O
0000000000 | check the encoder

gooooogooogoon

7.AD Test

When Encoder Test ends normally, AD Test runs automatically.
( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [7] while
holding down [SHIFT])

7-1. When AD test starts, the MC-505 goes into standby mode.
Move each knob, name and value of the knob are displayed.

Move all the knobs and sliders fully one by one. (excluding
"VOLUME" and LOW BOOST)

NOTE: To prevent the error, not to move the knobs or slider
simultaneously.
Check that the value changes 0 from 127.

7-2. When test ends, press [ENTER] to start next test.

ooooooo

00000000000000000000000000O0O00000
0MmooooooooOsHFTIOODOO0Oo0O00b0o000o0o00(ro
gooooooom

000000000000000000000000000
goboooooOoooooooLecboooooooo oo
0000000000000000000000000000
gooooooobooooon0DbovVOLUMED Low
BoosTO O OO0

000 oOoooooooooOoOoOoOobOOOOoOObObObObOOOobboo
gobooooooboooooono

gooooi1270000O00O0OO

000000000000 0000000O00[ENTERIDOOOOODO
o0oooooooo

Troubleshooting forthe AD TestO 00000 000000000000

Result of Test Check
oogooogdog googgood

No response
googgo

Inspect the signal path of AMUX0, AMUX1, AMUX2 for breaks or short circuit.
0 AMUX0, AMUX1, AMUX2 OO0 00 0000000000000

oooo0127000000

Value does not reach the 0 or 127 | Check the power supply of the panel

Check the analog switches (74HC4051;1C3,4,7 on PB)

Inspect the capacitor that is attached to the potentiometer for short circuit
goooboOoboooooo

00000000 (74HC4051;1C3,4,7onPB) 00O ODODO
gooobooooooobooobobooooboooo
0oooooooogoogg

or slider one by one

googggg

Error result even if move the knob | Inspect the signal path of the potentiometer for short circuit

Check analog switch whether signal of AN0/1/2 are not corrupted.
00o0oo0oO0oboO0oo0ooO0o0o0gobo0oo0oo0o0o0ooooo0D - 00000000000
00oooooggooddnd - ANo/1200000000000000

8.DBeam Test

When AD Test ends normally, DBeam Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [8] while
holding down [SHIFT])

8-1. When passing your hand over the DBeam controller, the value

appears on the 7-segment LED.
Raise or lower your hand. Check that the value changes 0 from 127.

8-2. When test ends, press [ENTER] to start next test.

10

oooOoooooon

goooooo0ooooooo0ob ooooOooooooooooo
O0000000DO00[SHIFTIOODOO0000D000o00o0oo[Eeoo
gooooomm

000000000000 000000000000O0700O000OO
oooooOoooooooo
0000000000000 o000 1270000000000
ooooooo

OOO0OO[ENTER|DOOO0DOOOOOOODOOOOOO

Troubleshooting forDBeam TestU D 0 D OO0 D00 D0O0OO0O0O0OO0O00O0OODO

Result of Test
oogoodogo

Check
gooodogd

The value appears on the 7seg-LED,
even if not passing your hand over
the DBeam controller.
Joo0ooo0oooopoogooog

Make an adjustment to DBeam controller with reference to [Adjusting DBeam
controller](page **).
O00o0oo0o0oooooobBeamIOOO0ODO0OOOOOOOOOOOODOO

The value not appears on the 7seg-
LED, even if passing your hand
over the DBeam controller.

The value does not reach to 127,

Check IC18,IC19 on the main board.
Is pulse detected from PULSE, DBPLS?
gooooooicigicioooooon
PULSEOXDBPLS OO0 00O O0O0O0OO0OOOOOOOOO

even if move your hand closer to the
DBeam controller.
00000000000000000
ooo

0000000000 12700000
ooo

Check IC50,1C59,Q33 on main board.
The value does not reach to 127, even if move your hand closer to the DBeam controller.
When passing your hand over the DBeam controller, is potential of the pin 1 of IC50 change ?
Is signal detected from pin 3 of IC59 ?

0000000 Ics50,1C59,Q33 000000
oooOooooicson 1000000000oooooonn
IcC 0 30000gooooonoooogonogog

Check the condition of connection of CN2 on main board.
And Inspect the CN2 on the main board for breaks.

gooOopooocN20O00D00Od
0000000000000000000000

Is pulse detected from Input and Output of the IC2 on the panel board.
gooooooiccoooooo
00o00ogogoooooooog

Check D4,D5 of the panel board.

Is a driving circuit of D4 work?

In the case of D4 is drive correctly and no signal detected from 1C2, probably D5 is broken.
0O0ooO0oo0oDb4pbs0ooooo

DA00D0OO0D0O0O0OOOO0OODOODD

gooogggd

pDA00O0OOOOOOCOOODO IC2000000D0DO0ODSOOOOO

9. Sound Test

9-1. Rotate the VOLUME knob fully clockwise, and rotate the LOW
BOOST knob fully counterclockwise.

9-2. Connect the Monitor to the MIXOUT Jack of the MC-505. And also
connect the Headphone to the PHONES Jack. In the case of you
use one Monitor, be sure to insert the opened plug into the another
channel of the Mix output to obtain the correct wave form.

Verify the waveform being output by the oscilloscope, and check the
sound.

9-3. When sound test starts, sound output from L ch of the MIXOUT and
Headphone.
Every time press the [ENTER], output channel is switched.
At first, MC-505 output sinusoidal wave from each jacks, and next
square wave form is output.
Change the connection of the monitor to corresponding jack.
Pitch of the sound is deferent depends on each jack.

Verify that no undesired sound is heard.
Verify that no undesired waveform or voltage detected.

Start MIXOUT /L sinusoidal wave
press [ENTER] MIXOUT /R sinusoidal wave
. DIRECT1/L  sinusoidal wave
. DIRECT1/R sinusoidal wave
. DIRECT2/L  sinusoidal wave
. DIRECT2/R sinusoidal wave
press [ENTER] MIXOUT /L square wave
. MIXOUT /R square wave
. DIRECT1/L  square wave
. DIRECT1/R square wave
. DIRECT2/L  square wave
. DIRECT2/R square wave

9-4. Connect the monitor to the MIXOUT, and press [ENTER].
Sinusoidal wave sound output from the center.

o0o0o0oooooo

oo0oO00voLuMEOOOOOO0OO0OO000 LowBooSTOOOOOOO
oooooooo

000000000 MXouTOOOOOOOOOOODO PHONESODO
oooooooo
00o0oo0o000O0oo0O0ooO0ooOO0o0o0ooo@oooo
ooo0ooooooo)yooooooooooooo
00000000000000000000000000

goo0ooooooooooooooMIXxouToOOoooooooooo
ooooo
[ENTERIDOOOOOOOOODOOOO0OOOO
0000000000000000000000000000
gooooo
000000000000o0o00000
(boooooooOooooooooooooon)

00000000000000000000000000

Start MIXOUT/L O00O0O
[ENTER]O O O MIXOUT/R O00OO
O DIRECTI/L 0OOODO
O DIRECTI/R O0O0OO
O DIRECT2/L O0OOO
O DIRECT2/R 0OOODO
[ENTER]D O O MIXOUT/L 000
O MIXOUT/R 00O
O DIRECT1/L OOO
O DIRECTI/R 00O
O DIRECT2/L 00O
O DIRECT2/R 0O OO

000000000 MIXOUTOOOOO[ENTERIOOOOOOOOO
gooOooooobooooooooo



Feb, 1998

MC-505

9-5. Rotate the LOW BOOST knob fully clockwise.
Next press [OCTAVE] located near the LOW BOOST knob.

Verify that no undesired sound is heard.

Verify that no undesired waveform or voltage detected.

9-6. When test ends, press [ENTER] to start next test.

goooLowBoosTOOODOOODODOODOOOOOOOOO
00000000000000 [OCTAVE|DOOOO0O

Oooo0oo00o0000000000000000000

000000000000 O0OO00O0O[ENTERIOOOOOO0OOOOOO
oooo

Troubleshooting of the Sound TestO 0 0 00000 000000000000

Result of Test Check

gogoogg googoog

No sound Check D/A converter (uPD63200;1C11-13)

gooooo Check around the power supply, digital signal, filter circuitry.

If OP-Amp is heated, probably it is broken.

Check the condition of connection and short circuit of capacitors and resistors.
Check around mute circuitry.

Control voltage of the 2SC3326(printed CCA)is normally -15V.

More than 4V detected from 6pin of IC347?

Sound is too loud,soft or distorted Check around filter circuitry.

Check the condition of connection and short circuit of the feedback resistor and ground resistor
Check around mute circuitry

OD/AODODOOO (uPD63200;IC11-13) 000000

gooooooooo

oooooooooooo
00o00000b00000000000000000000000000O0
gooooooooooooooooooobooo

goooooogooooog

2SC3326(CCAO0DO)Y 0000000 DUOOOO -1svODOO

IC34(60 0)004v0 0000000~

Sound is too loud,soft or distorted
gOooooboooooooo

Check around filter circuitry.

Check the condition of connection and short circuit of the feedback resistor and ground resistor
Check around mute circuitry

goooooooooooo

gooooooooooooooboooo

gooogooogoogd

square wave form is corrupted
treble is heavy
gooooooooooo
ooogdoo

Check around filter circuitry

treble is heavy Check the condition of connection short circuit, and breaks of the capacitors.
oooooooooooo

0oo00oogoooooooooooogoogg

OCTAVE sound output even if
indicator is not lit.

Or no sound output even if indicator
is lit.
OOCTAVED O OODOOOOOOOY
gooOobooCTAVEOODOOODOON
goo0ooo0oooooDpoooog
oo

Check Q31,Q32

Base resistor carries voltage of -15V in active, and +5 in inactive.

Check Q3,Q4

Is square wave of +5V/-15V input to base resistor ?

Check IC35

Is square wave output from pin 5 by the double frequency of

the square wave that input to pin 3.

Check IC45,Q1

Is square wave detected from collector of the Q1

0Q31,Q32000000
O00O00oD0OOoOoboOoOoOobooCTAVEOODO-15vOOOooO+svoOOogono
Q3,Q4000000

000000+5v/-15v00 0000000000000 g
IC3s000000

30 0000000000000 00sS0000000000O0O0O0ODODO
1IC45,Q1 000000

Q10 00000000000000000

Sample waveforms of Sound Test

Sinusoidal wave (ex. MIXOUT-R)

g0o0o0o0ooooooooooono

Square wave (ex. MIXOUT-R)

| S R R

S

Chi ™~ T00mv 200mV M S00Hs Cha 7

When LOW BOOST and OCTAVE function are used.

LOWBOOST=MIN

SV Chi T00mv [ 100mv W S00us Ch2 /7 34mv

000000000000000000000000000
oo0o0ooooooo

S VAT oV L

2»/\/\}/\/\/ RIGHT

100V ChZ 1.00V  MS.00ms Chi /°

40mV 27 Nov 1997
19:18:33

LOWBOOST=MAX

AVAY

v
29| RIGHT

W 00V Ch2 100V WM5.00ms ChiJ 40mV 27 Nov 1997
10:18:57

OCTAVE circuit / Control signals

N E: 1C35 input

| ] | 1C35 output

N Q29 output

MIXOUT-L

TV Chz 10.0V  M5.00ms Chd 7 40MV 27 Nov 1997
oV @E 200V 19:36:02

SR T0.
ch3 10

10. DSP Test

When AD Test ends normally, DSP Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [10] while

holding down [SHIFT])

10-1. When DSP test starts, test runs automatically and 7 part are

checked.

LOWBOOST=MAX, OCTAVE=ON

LEFT

A AAN

T00V ChZ 1.00V  M5.00ms Chi /7~ 40mV 27 Nov 1997
19:19:20

OCTAVE circuit / Analog waveforms

HWW 1C41 output
24 \/\_/\/_\1\/\/\/\ 1C42 output

i 1C46 output

4 MIXOUT-L

Chi 200V Ch2 10.0V W5.00ms Chd & 40MV 27 Nov 1997
200V Chd 200V T0:40:13

ooooooooo

goboooooooooooooooobspObOOOCOODOOO

ooooom

If test result are OK, O appears on the display and if NG, X

appears on the display.

10-2. If test result is OK, press [ENTER] to start next test.

oooooooo

O0000000000[SHFTIODOO0O0000000000000([10]

ooooobspOD00O00O0O0O0O0O0O0O0DOODOOOOO70000

ooooooor'CODbODOODOOO'DOOODODOO

O000O0"K"O0O0OO0OO0O0O[ENTERIDOOOOO0OOOOOOO

ooo

Troubleshooting forthe DSP Test0 000 000 000000000000

Result of test
ogoogogo

Check
goggggd

"X" displayed
Ox'0oooooog

Check IC10

Bleak or etc.
Check IC3

Pin 119-143
giciooooooo

gooog
Ic3ooooon

119-1430 0 0

11. LCD Test

When DSP Test ends normally, LCD Test runs automatically.

( or in the initial display of the test mode, press keyboard Pad [11] while

holding down [SHIFT])

11-1. When LCD Test starts, all the dots of the LCD will light.

=]

000000 ooo

DsPODO0DO0OOOOO0O0O0O0OO0DOLCDOOOODOOO00OO0

oooom

Oo000ooDOo0ooOSHIFTIOOODODOO00ooooooooonio

gooooLcbooooooooooLecbpoooooooooooonoo

Check that the contrast of the LCD changes by rotating the

encoder clockwise and counterclockwise.

gooooooooooooooooOooboobooooobo

ooooooooa

11
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11-2. When test ends, press [ENTER].

000000000000 000[ENTERIDOODDOOO

Troubleshooting forthe LCD TestO 000 000 000000000000

Result of Test Check
googoogn ogoogogodn

One of the dot is not lit Replace the LCD unit.
000000000000

oLcooooooodooon

Contrast of the LCD is not changed | Check R262
Contrast of the LCD is pale, even if
adjust its contrast maximum level. ORrR262000000
Contrast of the LCD is dark , even if

Is PWM waveform input to the QFP side of the R262?

QFrPO IO OIOOPWMOOOOOOOOOOODODO

adjust its contrast minimum level Check IC31
ooooooooboobooooo
poooooooDoooboooDOogoicaioooooon

Check the condition of connection of resistors and capacitors, and its input / output voltage.

0000000gggooogggoggg

Make hot and cool TH1, if the bounds of the contrast change
is large, there is a possibility that the component is broken
OTHIOOOOOODOOODOOOOOoOO
0000000000000000000000000000

Check DA8

OobAsOdOOOOO

Is there short in the circuit ?
If the above check points are normal, replace the LCD unit.
Test Mode complete.

oooooooooooooo
ooodoooooooogoLepogon

UPGRADING FLASH ROM SOFTWARE VERSION U DO O ODOOODOODODOOOOOOOO

MC-505 uses the FLASH MEMORY. So the program can be update the
program by transferring the data from the upgrading disk (SMF format),
through MIDI.

NOTICE : Before executing this software upgrade(including "Factory
Preset"), save user data referring to the section "Saving and
Loading user data", if necessary. If not , the user data will be
erased.

< Required Items

*MC-505 Version Up Disk Set (PNo. 17048669)

(The Version up disk contains the MC-505 program converted into SMF
data.

Obtain the latest version from the service center.)

«Sequencer AiAnything that will playback SMF will do.

*MIDI cable

> Update procedure
1. Connect MIDI OUT of the Sequencer with MIDI IN of the MC-505.
2.Turn the power on while holding down [TEMPO/MIXER], [PTN SET]

and [PATCH] button.
Display shows as follows.

000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O00A0
0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O0O0
goboooooO0obooOoooOoOobooooo

0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O0O0
gobo0oboOoOoooOoO0ooOo0o0ooOoO0ooOoOoO0bOoOoOooon
00000000000000000000

0o0oooooo

0000000000000 000000000 17048669 O
ooO0oo0o0oO0oooo0boOo0oooOoOoooooooOooooo
0000000000000000000000000000000
ooooooooon

gooooooobooooooooo
000000000000000000000000000

o0oooooooo

000oo0oooooooo

ooMDIODOOOO0O0OO0O0O0DOO0O00O0 MIDIOUT OO MC-505 0
MIDIINOOOOOOO

0 0 MC-505 [ [TEMPO/MIXER]C [PTN SET]O [PATCH] 00 0000
00000D000000000000000

3. Press the [ENTER] button, then MC-505 checks the ROM-ID number.
And display shows as follows.

OO[ENTERIOOO0O0 ROM-IDOOOO0O0DOOOO0ODOOOOODOO
ooo

Check to see that the display shows as described above and then
playback the SMF data.

When the update procedure is in normal operation, [PATCH] LED will
blink.

The file names are as follows.
_000001.mid
_000002.mid

I

_000016.mid.

(For cases where program data volume is small, the file count is less

12

0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O0O0
0000000000000 [PATCHIO LEDODDODOODOO
000000000_000001.midO _000016.mdO 000000000
0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O0O0
OOooOooO"one="0000000D0OO0DOOOA="0000OO
oo0ooo
0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O00O0O0
ooao

than 16.)
While playing, a check sum appears on the display.
One=****:  Check sum of the each file.
Al=rrix Total.
After all the files have been played, compare the original checksum
(described on disk label) with the current checksum for discrepancy.

4. Perform the Factory Preset Data loading.
(See page 7(FACTORY PRESET) for more details.)

NOTICE : As for MC-505, this procedure must be carried out after
executing the update procedure.If not, some strange problem

may occur later.

The update procedure is now complete.

NOTICELD U U OO oogg

1. Adjusting DBeam controller

When you replace MAIN ESCT ASSY, DBeam controller adjustment is
necessary.

1-1. Remove the bottom cover.

1-2. Connect the test probe of the oscilloscope to the Tap
Point of the MAIN BOARD.
TP 1: + TP 2: -(GND)

1-3. Adjust the voltage output from TP 1 to OV by using
VR1.

NOTE : When you adjust the voltage, be sure to keep MC-
505 in a horizontal position, and keep any object and
strong light (fluorescent lamp etc.) away from around
the photoreceiver.

Please don't observe the voltage in a state of the
photoreceiver side down.

2. Group wires

The wirings that connect MAIN ESCT BOARD ASSY and PANEL
BOARD are tied.

This action is necessary to keep wirings from contacting with Power
Supply Unit.

Once you cut the tie, please take this action again for safety.

0O0o000000000000000000 000000000000
00o0o0o0o0ooOooooooooooomm

goo0ooooooOoO0oooOo0oboOoO0oooOoOobooOoOoOoboO0oO0ooO
goooooooooooooooooboobooooboobooobooobooo
goooooooooooo

00000000000000o0

goooooooooooooooo

000000000000000DBeamOIOO00O0O0DOODODOOOOOOO

oooboooooooooooo

ooooboooOoooooOoooooOooOobooOooOoooo
oo
oooooooooooo0ooboobobooonoa

goobooooobooovrRiOOOOO T TPAIOODOOOODO
oogooovOOooOoooooooooo

000 0OO0Oo0oOoooOooOoooOooOoboOo0ooOoono
Oo0oooooOooobooOoooboOooOoboOooon
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
goooo
gooooooOooOoooOooOoooooOooooo
ooooooooooo

goooooooooo

goooooo0ooOooo0ooOooOoOooOoOo0OOoOoO0OoOOooOo
gooooooo
goooOdooOoooOoOooO0OooO0OooO0OooOoOooO0OooOoOooooon
goooooo0ooOooo0ooOooOoOooOoOo0OOoOoO0OoOOooOo
goooooao
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BLOCK DIAGRAM U U OO OO

CD UNIT o |
DM1628-0AAB | D4TLN201 D5 TPS708 ‘
! Infrared Photo Diode |
: ™ W :
T T T T T T T TR ARNITL mAAACSEIN T T > ‘
| PANEL BOARD @ @ |
| Dbeam Receiver - :
: |
| Rﬁ#’l\ff SW&LED MATRIX Driver IC2 ‘ OWEGOST &
| Q5,Q10 UPC4570HA " OCTAVE| OCTAVE - PHONES
- urrer
R AP it B S 1 N B A A Ny NGy
PULSE| ; \ JK6
- XDBPL Sampling and LPF
| DBV 1C50,1C59,Q33
Buffer/LPF MIXOUT
PBO-7 IC40,43,55 9@*/) >0
UPCA570G Mixer JK2,JK4
Pulse DRAM for IC11 IC47
Gate Array Processor -I(;c;rr]]irator /N :chfleé:ts UPCASTOG DIRECT1
ANO-2 IC18,19 NV IC12 Buffer/LPF >
CPU IC2 IC3 TCs14260 (C361C37 O
PEDAL M60205-0601FP DAC UPC4570G
RAO01-005 IC13
: I C 1 DBCLK
JK9 Wave Data UPD63200
1C9 Buffer/LPF DIRECT2
HD6437042AE11F <i LHMNOPNH IC38,IC39 >0)
Buffer UPC4570G
DTC114EK

Address Bus

Data Bus

Control Lines .-

Work RAM Program User Data PresetData PresetData
IC8 IC4 IC5 IC6(NIU) IC7
Receiver Transmitter :BCUZSZBUﬁer I%azrg g ; r;tgole UPD4218160LE LH28F800SUT LH28F800SUT LH28F016SUT UPD23C16000WGY-
3 ’ 835-MKH
IC20 IC52 74HC245
PC410X Q16,17,34
A21 | IC21
— TC3W01 USRCS
Card Slot CN3;CN015-0301
MIDI JK8
YKF51-5054
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CIRCUIT BOARDO OO O
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PANEL ESCT SET (71010634)
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MAIN DIAGRAM

A[0..21]
D[0..15]
RAS

XDBPLS

PULSE
ANO

AN1

AN2
AMUX[0..2]

PB[0..7]

IOEN
BEAT_R
BEAT G

LCD[0..7]
LCDPWM

A[0..21]

D[0..15]

A[0..21]
D[0..15]
RAS

Af0..21]

D[0..15]

-
w

XWRL"

XRD % XPWAIT

ML
MR

DIL
DIR

D2L
D2R

XPINT

XPCS

TONE

GENERATOR

ML
MR

DIL
DI1R

D2L
D2R

OoCT

AMUX0..7]

PB[0..7]

SSI0 2]

| S0 _3]

PpI0 7]

| CDIO 7]

CPU and PERIPHERAL

PULSE
ANO

AN1

AN2
AMUX]0..2]

PB[0..7]
IOEN

BEAT_R
BEAT G

ENCA
ENCB
TAPINT
SSEN
LLCK
$5[0..2]
LS[0..3]
PDI[0..7]
RS

RXW

LE
LCD[0..7]
LCDPWM

XRST @

4‘0 XDBPLS

® PuLsE

DBV<‘L————

D BEAM CTRL

PANEL I/0

OUTPUT (MIX), MUTE CONTR OL
OUTPUT (DIRECT 1,2)
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MC-505

OUTPUT (DIRECT 1,2)

D1L

D2R

R339 R340
4.7k 8.2k

C358
A 100p

UPC4570G

IC368B
UPC4570G

IC39A
UPC4570G

R345 R346
4.7k 8.2k

C363
100p

IC39B
UPC4570G

e

e

=

R132 R134 Cl41l
27k Ny - NU
R133
15k
A p |
€381 c142 R137  R138 L7
MY 10/16 1k 680 N20122601
—F— (1/10W (1/10v)
R144 o
R140 R141 1
100k YV
c382
UPC4570G A 10k 100p
c144
1800p F
A
{ zscsszaA
c147
R151  2200p R154 €149
27k NIU
;M_:»—'W\/—c-
A R152 €383 C150 R157  R158 s
sk Nu 10/16 1k 680 N20122601
< ey (1/10W (u1mN
R161 R165 1
100k 1
I1C378B WA c384
UPC4570G A 10k 100p
/-J;F
zscaszeA
156
R172  5p0qp R174 G187
27k 1y 1u
%:WV_:»—'W\/—‘-
A R173  C385 Cis58 R177  R178 Lis
sk MO 10/16 1k 680 N20122601
< —e 0 (1/10W (1/ 10w
R181 R184 o _L :
100k 1
W\ C386
A 10k 7];7100p
F
zscaszeA
L
A R192  C389 C167 R196  R197 L16
sk MO 10/16 1k 680 N20127601
L i Y (1/10W (1/ 10w
R200 R206 o _L -
100k 1
VW €392
4.7k UPC45706 A 10k 100p
c170
1800p F
A Qll
I MUTE P —— 2SC3326A

+5V when muting,
otherwise -15V

o

JK1
HLJ7101-01-3010

Direct_1(L)

K3
LJ7101-01-3010

Direct_1(R)

JK5
HLJ7101-01-3010

Direct_2(L)

K7
LJ7101-01-3010

Direct_2(R)

Cc177 +a15
[==]
0.1u Ic36¢C
UPC45706G
c18
)
~
777 A0.1u
C364 +415
o
0.1u Ic37c
UPC45706
C36
)
<~
f?AO.lu
C179 +a15
[=°)
0.1u Ic38C
UPC45706
.
777 A0.1u i
C366 +a15
_| —
0.1u Ic39¢C
UPC45706

) C36/7
<
f?AO 1u 1

5
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D BEAM CTRL

R240 R241 R242
820k 68k 12k

AlS
CN2
thg
3
2
1
53253-0410 v
A
C205  R228
0.047u 4.7k
[ |
i1 VWA
209 A5
(oo}
0.1u
IC50C
210 UPC4570G
<
0.1u -v15
A

18

XDBPLS |

DBV: Voltage Output for A/D port (0to5V)

DAS
DA11 - R234 o~ cais
DAP202K y i
s |4 2.2k T
IE Ro35 DA13 3 9
10k DA204U R229
o AA%% 15k
R382
DA12 - )F:/z\g\; 100
DAP202K y
s |4 68k
Lj R238
120k
AW
o R233
X el Y|
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=|  DAN202K
R231
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5 _L IC59A
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022 y| D4
2SA1037KR 7| DAN202K J_
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33k 4 i
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RCS00000C
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OUTPUT (MIX), MUTE CONTROL W o s :
10k 100k A
, Q30
AXS 393 R307 Rs08 25A1037kR  DA14
coos ) 1C35A 330 DA204U  DAI5
b ci1s CLIPPING SIgnaI TC74HCT4F ocr 10k DA204U
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3 2 100/16
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L R8O Le 1t 6 PReesToe D Q DTALL4EK
Q c113 8 10k 2y 5 2 beik
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100p DA204U
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——AANA— A NIU 10/16 iow)  (U10W) 2012260 ) ot ¥ 0.1 *pls
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25C3326A
2200p 1ons R170 F —F
VOLRTN R 1p4+
g 100k 777 A CL0 Wy
R111 R163  C153 R118 R305 Llji?AEWOG A A F 0.1u
27k Ny N 10k 100k cass
01u  AlS
A
R188 R185 Ics3C
4.7k 22k
NORM R R186  R187 UPC4570G
2 ci64 L13 K6
C16 47 47 20122601 HLJ7001-01-3010
. icum 100p 100/16 (waw)  (2w) 2 7 A C339 N
R120 R121 UPC4570G 1] hanil 1= o— 777 A -vi5
A N l ca06 2 Phones Ica9c 0.1
4Tk | 47k l GUpcasto6 A 2 i Q10 100p M5218AFP €340 415
; C128 25C3326A
1800p 1C49A R189 F 4‘ o
A M5218AFP lADOk A F 01 Ic55¢
Il c432
L R207 R203
oo 4.7k 22k 01y *AlS UPC4570G
2200p R204  R205 o +——| <
C169 c171 P p < - =7 AR W
A 100p 100716 2w - (2w) IC46C 0.1u
- H =Xt =
I l ca09 L14 UPC4570G
o e 7 Q12 100p N20122601
DAN202K 25C3326A a3 g
2 1c498 R208 F A o
100k AU
M5218AFP N A
Mute Contc  +us of ST +5V when muting, otherwise -15V >MUTE
t
R212 4 +H!
DAS -
10k
% Q13 D ci81 c182 c183 cuea
. . R213 2SAL037KR o1 Al ot * 01y *als 0.1u
; 10k -
vee 4 NC = = =
R211 N Ic40C Ic41C Ic42¢ Ic43c
10k xg R214
oo bLY 100K UPC4570G UPC4570G UPC4570G UPC4570G
N
1c34 ‘—iq < <] =
B 5 C193 C194 C195
M51953BFP  c1g7 | 10116 AC2 W5 A A A Vis AT s
D b 0.1u 0.1 0.1u 0.1
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MIDI VKJF';BLSOM CPU and PERIPHERAL

(Reverse Type)

IN out D,
30
/@ [40]
@) F Q16
] [0l DTA124EK
1 DAS
ERt se ° 0
123 H Dl L24 % Q17 om0
N20122601 125, DTC124EK T
o - ° SANYLES S CPU Add
R217 |
120 § 100 N20122601 e o €17 o1 Al0.21] ress 21
[ / N\
R220
o R219 220 D ol L D[0..15] CPU Data o[0..15)
b2 220 Mode2:Internal ROM Enable Sl (8[=(S / <
3
DANZOZK DR5 Clock Mode: x4 000OO — CAWAIT
Ca40 00000
DR £8228¢8 DAS
1C20 — ——1 1cs2 % 7 I 1o~ 2 D1l
pC410 o 0.y w|  TC7S04F 75| Mo3 “TIRQ7/A21 11 g 8 A2L 3 D4 DA
4 2 78 | MD2 “IWAIT/IRQ6/A20 2 |7 A1o RAS RA13 4 D3 Lo ed
! J 79| MDL BREQIIRQSALS 3 [\ 6 a18 /] 1000 [5 b1z o €70 0.1
MDO “IBACK/IRQ4/AL8 7 /55l 10kx8 5 D10 L0.1u |
; DAS 04 % ,—@L— s 1 1
D 7
D = DTC114TK « PB1/AL 1 8 A16 D2 c69 cea
R221 D X4 Txo1/PAe PBO/ALG T aie A reo 5 D13 01 0.l
MpTx_ X 50| RXDLPA3 PCLS/ALS 3 [W6 a1a ] 100x4 1 <"2 09 AMUX(0..2]
1k 7770 VIDRX 21| TXDO/PAL PCL4/A14 4 M5 a3 D6 D D AMUX(0..2]
RXDO/PAO PC13/A13 D RALT D1 2 elalal,
R386 Egﬁ;iﬁ (7 a1r RA10 D12 ao 2
AL0 100x4 10kx8 6 D8 cocoo MIDI IN
%—ii PE13/TIOCA4B/* PC10/A10 } } A9 X 7 D7 Al8 22 :gé 2ggg
57 o PEL2ITIOC4A PCYIAY S5 A8 8 b0 ALT__ 21 1) WRHO
86 58| PE1L/TIOC3D PC8IA8 47 RALL o 015 WRHO
PE10/TIOC3C PCTIAT Mg L
PB5 07 100x4
oae 05— PE9/TIOC3B PC6/AG W A5 WAIT IN
PES/TIOC3A PC5/AS W
PB3 05
PE7/TIOC2B PC4IA4 WA RA12
RA18 PB2 04 PORT?
PE6/TIOC2A PC3IA3 ¢ 5 a2
10kx8 PB1 02 100x4 PORT6
80 59| PES/TIOC1B PC2IA2 [ 5 Al PORTS
PE4/TIOC1A PC1/AL 44% PORT4
e RR—AC
peorao R56 PORT3
PORT2
PB[0..7] 52 100 D15 PORT1
PD15/D15 23 Dis oRTo
o312t L
56 D12 M2
gg ANT/PF7 PD12/D12 (57 i1 mm 1
AID Port Input Impedance % mg;sig Egiél/gié Es Bé" .
EN
=max. Lkohm D 5 | AN4IPFA PD9/DY 08 XRD 34— ¢
4 B s BGT) ENC A
AN2 3| AN3/PF3 PD8/D8 o7 g KR
AN2/PF2 PD7/D7 D6 XWRL 36 Jar
NG 2 PD6/D6 — R0 XWRL ss3
ANO 1 Axé;sié PD5/D5 2 P XGAREQ 31 R
A
DBV 66 D4 XOREQ ss1
. s PD4/D4 (7 D3 XGAACK 32 XDACK 50 RS
0 pozioe [ 2 Z _SAWAT 3o - Lot
PEDAL Avce PDUDL [0 b CAWAIT WAIT OUT 1S3 Hr—tos OQ <__JeNca
SWITCH o mlor cio7 Po0/oD x-tid s L s i o Dean
DTA124EK k Y o XCS0 3] &8 (8o 5 _Lso TCTWO4F 0.1u TCTWORF
35 C54
T %384
L27 PEDAL Y Y AVSS PAL3IWRH P7g—X sz SsEn b2 SSEN <
N20122601 PA12/WRL Pz XWRL _XGAINT 24 grmems Lok 8L LLCK D
R225 PALURD P32 ;?)?NR XIREQ
= “TPOE3/RDWR P [T p— 89 PD7
a7k PAS  Res WoTovr PE—X %549 ECSIL P07 I'se_pos
DA3 DA4 DAS DAG 80 1o vee v X219 ECS10 PD6 57 pps
D D DA204U  DA204U  DA204U  DA204U 220 “TPOEO/RAS Poe RAS XCARD 8:850 ECS8 FD® [86_PDa
JK9 css8 “TPOE2ICASH 125 CASH XCCTL 19 % oo 85 PD3
0.1 . iCASL P CcASL (84 pp2
HLJ7101-01-3010 g IPOE1/CASL ZEES £Ces po2 [ —EDZ
PLLVSS a7 £ po1 [ Ego
o “IPATICSE Pie Xpes @g ECsa PDO
ces REO o *IPACS2 P5 PRECS ard £33 rs/co -2 RS
ok R73 F—Am— piicar PALLICSL Py reg cs1 | Ecs1 RIW (5, Rxw
M 470p 3.3k pAL0/CS0 P20 — 42 Ecso LEIRD LE
L6
_ 100 LcD?
0RO cLae +*IPAYIIRQ3 XCBSY 24?0 EXTINT2 Leo7
TCTWUO4F +IPABIIRQZ CGAINT FINT 562 EXTINTL LCD 6
oo D
& o‘> 2 T4 S ExTAL */SCK1IRQL TAPINT EXTINTO tgni
R71 *ISCKONIRQD < JxPINT cPuCK 27 L CD3
c109 (c1p TCTWUOAF S gy M
0.1u 100 YRST cLK ouT LCD 2
470 LCD 1
TCTWU04F X2 xTaL RESET \
7 S0 2l 55[0..2)
< D 44 % */PEZIDREQE Por EDAL CWPSNS R226 ggggﬁg LCD 0
D 7.056MHz *IPES/DRAKL [ ocr 1k >>> N lS02L 50,3
TIRQOUT/DACK1 [—g= RE 7
IC14A */PEGIDREQD P XLCDREQ DBCLK M60205-0601FP | I [ || 0.7
L X . o8 *IPELIDRAKD |20 PSP, Fole-7
1
15p 15p “TAHIDACKO XGAACK 1C57A
D D o R70 TeTWozF 7770 LCD[0..7]
TCTWUO04F 3 Y CPUCK
——AMA——3%0 RESIVRP ckipats |2 AR
Res DD D DD System Clock =28.224MHz XEJECT
1k DNV ODNDNDNDNON
DAS >>>>3>>>>>>>
HD6437042AE11F co78
- S e A e TCTWO2F 5
1k
S-XRST %/—7‘
D
This circuit generates LED drive pulse for
C P U D Beam Ctrl
Dfs ©
Tlvee 5 Ne
@ NC Ic198
NC
13
NC [
. cK QD 8
GND DLY HT Qc g 3 ~>PULSE
D (1:/25001 D XRST 3 5 12 QB 7 3
P—How @ oo | o
M51953BFP \C18B
Ic178 TCT4HC393F [ - 1§ v
TCTWO4F 2 XDBPLS
DBCLK
IC18A
TCT4HC10F
DAS DA DAS
c419 < < ic19¢ IC19A
0.1u . L
Ic18D
c62 o cK QD
TC74HC10F €74 Q Qc
0.1u 0.1u a 2 QB
b CLR QA
1es57¢ TC74HC393F TC74HC393F
TCTWO2F ~
~ D
D
D
7770
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MEMORY

Ic21
TC3WO01F

N

o8] N
b6 USRCS

b7 SYSCS

R24 IC25A
100k [_>cwpsNs TCTWOSF
1
Z} > 7
DR s 2 >>XEJECT
‘r CcN3
0
c218 R1 5] sw2 c217  pgs
DA'S p0.1u o] Sw1
AN 9| SENS2 a6
R249 10k 22| SENS? D 0l o 1C24A oty DAS
10k XCCE 1] vce TC74HC32AF :
XCRE o[ S P XWRL 1 ? RALY
XcBsY < g RIB gg lé 32 S Q35 g'E:ER 3  XCWR D 10kx8
GND 1c24C o S D2 Q2 5 CLE XCARD 2 00" "o [
el ne TCT4HC32AF b1 QL DL 8
£b1 %51 1ios _XRD | 5 D2 7|47
CD6 51 o7 XWRL 9 L rEsET o7 bl XCCE 6 XCRE D3 6
cos 41 o6 b eIk 3 Pl 4 CYR
cbs 2 os xceTL 10 o QP povrs D54 | A%
T vee 5 Qp D63 |,
0] VSS TC74HC32AF DIANEFE vy 1
o3 5] VSS
Ic258 cD2 5| 104 “ 23 XCARD Y95 o ic22 D
TCTWO8F cpl 7 :583 p TCT4HC1TSF DR 3 TCT4HC245AF
CWPSNS 5 CDO [l o 12 BDIR
3 5 | o= ‘gé DAS (74HCT245AF)
XEJECT XCWR 4| e €219 DAS
ALE 7| WE Card to Host (BDIR=0)
& CLE 2 | ALE ic24D - ; 5
T CLE 5 p, TCTAHC32AF s o b ol Host to Card (BDIR=1)
vss 010
IC24E
7770 CN0155-3013-0 D
(ca5c TCT74HC32AF
TCTWO8F
(Smart Media 5.0V only) ~
D
D
CPU Address A[0..21]
Al0..21] >
N\ N N N N
D[0..15
0231 CPUD S < A A \
U Data
8M-Flash 8M-Flash 16M-Flash(NIU) 16M-Mask 16M-DRAM
Ic4 IC5 IC6 1c8
A20 DQ1s (22 D15 4 n20 Do15 [22—D8 A2l 41 po15 2015 A-1/015 [48 D15 Alo 26 1,4 1016 |-1—D8
DAS DAS A19 50 D14 A19 50 D9 A9 5 50 D14 44 D14 A9 27 40Dy
A19 DQ14 A9 DQ14 A9 DQ14 014 A8 11015
Al8 6 47 D13 Al 6 47 D10 Al8_ 6 47 D13 42 013 A8 26 39 D10
A18 DQ13 A18 DQ13 A18 DQ13 013 A7 11014
A7 7 45 D12 AT 7 45 Di1 AT 7 45 D12 40 D12 AT_25 8 D1l
AL7 DQ12 A7 DQ12 AL7 DQ12 012 A6 11013
A6 41 D11 AL6_8 D12 Al6_ 8 D11 D11 A6 D12
4 4 A6 DQ11 A16 DQ11 A16 DQ11 o011 A5 11012
c211 c437 ALS D10 A5 10 D13 Al5_10 D10 D10 A5 D13
A5 DQ10 A15 DQ10 A15 DQ10 010 A4 11011
£ 100116 A% 10016 Ald D9 Al4 11 D14 Al4 11 D9 D9 Al D14
Al4 DQ9 Al4 QY Al4 QY 09 A3 11010
AL3 D8 A13 12 4 D15 A13 12 4 D8 D8 A3 D15
A3 DQ8 A13 DQs A13 DQs 08 A2 1109
AL2 1D7 Al2 13 1T 0o Al2 13 1 D7 45 D7 A2 b7
AL2 DQ7 AL2 Q7 AL2 Q7 o7 Al 1108
ALL 17 49 D6 ALl 17 49 D1 ALL 17 49 D6 43 06 AL 17 9 D6
D D ALO All DQ6 76 s at0_18 | AL DQ6 D2 at0_18 | AL DQ6 D5 06 D5 A0 1107 =g
A10 DQ5 A0 DQ5 A0 DQ5 05 1106
A9 44 D4 A9 19 D3 A9 19 D4 D4 7__Da
A9 DQ4 A9 DQ4 A9 DQ4 A9 04 1105
A8 40 D3 AB_20 D4 AB__20 D3 A9_T D3 5 D3
A8 DQ3 A8 Q3 A8 pQ3 A8 03 1104
DAS A7 I 0 8 D2 AT_22 D5 AT_22 D2 A8 1 D2 Y]
Q2 A7 pQ2 A7 pQ2 A7 02 1103 ¢
A6 5 D1 A6_23 D6 A6 23 D1 A7_1 D1 3 D1 DA'S
e 24| AS D01 5350 Ae 24| A6 Q1 537 Ae 24| A6 Q1 (5355 As T3] A6 01 50 NC 102 [=——¢
5| AS DQO 25| A5 DQO 25| A5 DQO e A5 00 NC 1101
+ C206 A3 26 | A4 DAS €438 A3 26 | A% D5 €439 A3 26 | A% DAS A4 Al Ne + C198
= Ar_27 | A3 10/16 A2_21 | A3 10/16 A2_21 | A3 A3 A3 NC 1 £ 100116
A2 A2 A2 A2 ¢ NC vee
100/16 Al 28 Al 28 Al 28 A2 DAS 6
Al NC +—H Al NC +—H AL NC s AL 2 M VCC 57
%A a0 NC R251 %A no NC %A no NC 224 A0 vce ——:9 RAS vce D
38 30| RAS c228 ot
b R252 DAS Ne DAS Ne DAS Ne 0.1u DAS vee 31| UCAS 22 Lo €
53 - 15 | caz2) 33 53 __ 15 | c223 53 __ 15 | 1] c225 135 LCAS GND 737
33k RY/BY VPP i 01u RY/BY VPP i 0.1u RY/BY VPP i 52 WB 0 WE GND 7 0.1u
24— b 24 — b 20 — b 27 CE 25 0-1u OE GND b b
Q CEL Ol CEL R255 Ol CEL c323 OE/OE/DC GND
14 CEL 9 14 CEL 9 14 CEL 9 26
Lol ceo vee (5 Lol ceo vee s e e vee 1 o0 anp [22 UPD4218160LE
O WE vee 31 =0 WE VCC 5 O WE vee 31 %% Ic GND [ D D 220
20 OE vee } 2H0| 0E. vee } 20/ OF. vee } I GND 42P-S0J T os
Qwp_ 226 | c227 Qwp_ U
19 BYTE vss H— D L3l avre vss Ha— 0 D Lo BYTE vss 2 D UPD23C16000WGY(R) D (60ns)
19 RP VSS g —— 19| RP vss 1" 1O RP VSS (g b
+—— 35 vss +—— 375 vss 375 vss 48P-TSOP(I)
LH28F800SUT-70@ D LH28F800SUT-70@ D LH28F016SUT-70@ D 5 €229
5 b o Reverse-Bend (120n8) 0.1u DA
56P-TSOP (ons) 56P-TSOP (70ns) 56P-TSOP %/7—4
(7ons) 2-CAS Control DA D il
Early Write Access R389 a21 B9
: A g
XRST Burst Access Available 33k
B > cst 397
XRD RAS CAS Before RAS Reflesh ¢
XWRL > s cAsH [ >——— i s
R254 cast [ >———
15k RDWR [ >——
svscs USRCS pRECS [ >
SSFINT
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PANEL I/O

LCD Contlast Voltage

. *415
max=0.7V(Bright)
) R2
min.=-0.2V(Dark) 12k Rass
c231  c283  c235 L AMA— PRS2 PAS Q27
100p  100p _ 100p c424 o DTA114EK o DTA114EK
c230 ' c232  C234 o.1u h seaT o S
100p 100p 100p Molex FFC/FPC Connector R262 R265 J - -
o5 52806-1410  (1.Omm pitch) 1ok 1k )
. m o
LeD[0.7] LCD[0..7] D 29 (00904612) LCDPWM >—AAA l AN R256 R257
RA20 100x4 TTTTT ] c425 3, DS 220 (1/10W) 220 (1/10W)
RA21  100x4 0RO CN4 0.1u IC31A NS
1 UPC4570G . Ra50
o7 1 8 2 b b PULSE 100
LcD6__ 2 7 3 g ; 2 I | R260 100
CDs__3 a3 B R261 100
cpa__4 AMUXO
1 5 LCD R3 THL 45 AMUXL
Leos o 5 5 AN
icD2__2 s Modul 10k NTH5G1M33B1033 HIG AMUX2
Lcbr 3 8 oaule DAS (Thermistor) 2L AMUX(0..2)
lcoo 4 9 DA204U 8 c237 | c238 | c239
LE Lok 10 PR3 R264 914 - - AMUX[0..2]
B % 2 n 2 1 6.8k 1o 10
3 6 1
RS 12 11 4
7 5 226 b e 240
L 13 4 3 L 220063
RA22 " 100x4 100p 14 © -5 13
c248
52806-1410 _LCV. 21471310 S
co4r -
c236 L R258 ?
c243  C245 0-1u 0.1u 1K
100 100p. \c0c
coaz " coad V77
1000 100p D UPC4570G
c ?0
DAS N p0.lu _¥i5
RA23 €251 UPC4570G
A~
PD[0..7] 10kx8 oNG AN2 0.01u R273
D
b 100 M
o|oo|r~[w|w|<r|m ey =11 UPC4570G D C378
- D 0.01u
2
1 8 R274
2 7 3 M L
3 5 D €379
4 6 C252 D 0.01u
; 74 517 0.01u
3 6 9 g
1 5 0 8 4o Ls3
LLCK > b 10 c261 7 1s2
415
RA24 10054 l 52147-1010 i g tgé
RA25  100x4 - T T T Molex Wire Trap l ~
RA26
LS[0..3
1ea1c - = = 100x4 0.3) Ls[0..3]
C254  C256  C258  C260 UPC45706
100p 100p 100p 100p D
C253 | C255  C257  C259  C241 o
100p 100p 100p 100p 100p b s C262 C263 C264 C265 b SS[0..2] $s[0.2]
266 ~ 1
o B 100p 100p 100p 100p py,o
.1u 3
100x4
g 4y 5 5S2
co71 c273 6 3 6 ssi
1000  100p 7 2 7SS0
c212  car4 8 1 8 < |SSEN
100p 100p 9 0
10 7 1 1 L
11
PB0..7) ° DAS
PB[0..7] Q RA28 jmelbei e 52147-1110 R275 DAS
100x4 b 15k
PB7 4 4 5 " €267 C268 C269 C270 N \c20n
PB6 3 8 100p  100p 100p  100p R276 R277
PBs 2 7 |l €275 100p 21D e Q] >>TaAPNT
PB4 1 I 1% 1K o
PR3 4 %% 276 100p N 1l
PB2 3 DAS o
280
PB1 2 Il €277 100p 777 1 o =13
PB0 1 8 1 DAS 220063 0.01u 8 op—X
Wy €278 100p 777, Ay y TCTW74F
RA29 +a15 3 R278 R279 5 .
100x4 D 15k 15k DAS
c281
N
I0EN > 12 47018 7y Rzalok Rlzkm o2
T 1
1
3 ;| Power o
i 3 |c298
A
= 5|4 SUpp'y R282 R283 b
6 283 2 1k 1k
5 22116 6
7 A0 c284 c285 .
v 2 P cne 00w == —=oon (Value Dial)
286 Yo 1
DAS  0.1u B7B-XH-A TCTW74F
52147-1210
D
b D D
AMUXL 2
avxe 1% 3 5 s
~ ¥i bt Molex Wire Trap
3= NN
G Yo pr——m—
o
E
o
Ic28
N TC3WO1F
777
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RA4
RGLDBX
D 100k
o< o fo o fon
1
SOURCE 2
3
DAS =3 — ol o - w © ~| 4
a o o o o =} o ol 5
S S = = S S S S 5
7
R16 R17 R18 R19 R20 R21 R22 R23 N 8
ENC1B 9
33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 ENCIA 10
TAP 1T
DAS
51048-1100
[ Y ey S ~
D
DRS swss
om< |olco Ic5 o
k= TCT4HC138P TAP
18 vee np |- -
s ogs 25 Elelek kb
D
wllo| <loko mlobe| @l - wllo| <lofo > - o| ~lok| ol < 0.1 oozl ol fo
01 SREl IRE| <kf3] ~F| <3| SRE| SRR ol SRE| IRE| <3| [ <lol3]| SRE| QRE| vl SRERRER
D < ic1 nm mmo mae mae dae e mao oo N HANm M o NG Hem e N oo D D
232 =82 003 24823 WLl Til S08 aaa 292 232 333 2383 Wl TR 808 aaa
s — 353 333
7 Cc 8 Y7 ) 5 COM1A 75 COM1A
8 Y& X coms CoM1B
0 > TR —— | Ru2227 fa 7SEG LEFT 5 7SEG RIGHT
B — 1 S — A T (ANODE COMMON) L (ANODE COMMON)
‘ 50| GZA V2 p——— bAS coms com3 SSCANL . : 4 + ’ 4 : wr
G1 o YIpPE— Q4 o
=z yypls SL-93518 SL-9351S 3 S © S = S 3 5
E s 08 Y SWSTA ‘K o SWS3A 3 SWIZAR'S  syss o sw4 o sws S swi 3 SWRAX o
P iR R L IR R e I s Lt L
= RN2227 L“é( EXIT ™ WAVE SEL OCTAVE™ -
o~ 7 OTHERS CARD D BEAM SEL | b BEAM ON
10[0.7] SSCAN?
0 5 = = = = = = = =
- 2 ~ o) - - ol - \ SW3SA K 2 | SWSZA 2 SW11A =1 sws? S swe o) swis 3| swis 2| swr 2
a o =y o a =Y o a 2 ._=|5 2 ,_=|5 2 ._=|5, ﬁ mﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ
3 = 3 3 S 3 3 L5 ] 5 - - = - =
R24 R25 R26 R27 R28 R29 R30 R31 R H‘TL’g( USER ENTER RND PAN QUANTIZE ARPEGGIATOR | MODE
SSCAN3 . . . . . oN .
47 33 47 100 100 100 100 100
DAS “ o “ - - o -
) < < < B 3 2 £ Z SWISA K G| SWSIA R o) SWIOARZ| sy, AZ| swig A3 swae Ag| SWA KD
- £ E & £ g & £ g 2 5% 554" 575l “lss B R O
= = = = S = = S 1 T - - - 2
SWITCH rowpg%c s bEC SELECT EFX
RN2227 LSCANL SCAN SSCAN4 . . . . . . . Fune
¢ swos sw3s D19 D24 D1 D15 D22 D36 S| SWs0A K & 3 B 2 2 2 =
DAS v v 2 O 0! o N O 2 2] sw20 &3] swo2 AZ| sws S| swao A2 swsr *Z| swes Ao
Q. AP @ 2 e ~@ ~e ~(@ ~(@ jﬁ =) + o - 5 od ¢5 o o od ¢5 ot 45 —
LED FUNC D BEAM ON | SONG PITCH LPF OCTAVE PTN ARPEGGIATOR ON M §< PATC INC LFo1 PART SEL PART MUTE 7 SEL
SSCANS . . . . . . .
SCAN aN2227 LSCAN2 = = = = = T T =
~ SW33A A Q| SW4IA AS b 2 s S S| sw2or A =
¢5 SW298 D20 D27 D23 D26 D29 D32 2 5= e, = ° ,_o'_sg}_g‘ e‘_;g% QL‘Q_S&% e >_oSW52: a Fgﬁgﬁ% 3|, = 4°
\J v \J W, \J S W
¥ AY ALY 1 X, Ay Ay ¥, 1 1 y
! A\ 72 o @ L (& A\ 72 ja ks :O‘CLP RPS SET PAGE™ soLo TONE SET' RHYTHM MUTE QMUTE et
UTE-CTRL MIDI FILTER SLAVE GRID GROOVE SHUFFLE SSCANG . . . . - .
RN2227 LSCANS 2| swish RS 3 2 2 2 2
. SW32A A= a| swis #3| swau RS| sws Ao swig Ho| swig o
2 === 2 == P oy P oy Y _ _ P oy Y
DAS SW308 Sw468 D71 D30 D12 D54 D59 =99 =9 9 +—O O O =0 O +O O +—O
~a ¥ Yo ] Y i Ya L=;< PTN/SONG PAGE > PORTAMENT WRITE ™ UNDO/REDO
Q17 > > > > > f 2 HH
Aoy Ao 14 Ao Aoy @ SSCANT . . OoN .
3 R MEGA AMP PKG LEVEL PAN KEY SHIFT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~
MIX SWIlA A 2| SWATA Ao = 2 s s = =
RN2227 LSCAN4 5 3| swir 23| swes AT swes Az | swes K| swer MZ| swer A3
“ ) = 2 = — —_ —1
L1909 9 oLE;< 30 o4 ¢0 ot ¢0 o4 35 o4 ¢DO o4 3D O
DAS Sw31B swa7B D2 D25 D11 D60 D65 D69 . o PTN SET SCALE TRANSPOSE HOLD OCTAVE OCTAVE T
V@ e Vo Y- Ve g Vg SSCANS . . . . . . .
W W W \ad w W W = ~ = ~ ~ = ~
1 sD TURN WF1 HPF REVERB DELAY EFX/OUT ~ 2 o 3 2 S bl
SWI0A A=) SWAOA K 2] swis M| swee AZ| swee AS| swes AT swee AS
TABLE = ) = W1 a a a a a
RN2227 LSCANS mnl; 9 ¢ 3O + 0 O + 0 O + 0 O + O O
ca1 ; SW328 SW48B D3 D28 D7 D66 D70 D72 R 8D reweo Eoir S Res ™ P CALT
DAS DAS
A Ve Y@ Ve i@ Y Ve Y SWITCH
oz W Ao W W o @ DATA
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